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TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH MARCH 2021 

 
KRISHI YANTRA ANUDAN VITRAN YOJANA 

 
2500. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एव ं �कसान 

क�याण मं�ी be pleased to state: 

 
(a) whether all types of agriculture machines are being distributed by the 
Government in Madhya Pradesh under Krishi Yantra Anudaan Vitran Yojna;  
 
(b) if so, the details thereof, location-wise;  
 
(c) the number of farmers benefited thereunder, District-wise; and  
 
(d) the details of the funds allotted and spent during the last year and current 
year? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी  (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 
(a) & (b): As per the information submitted by the Government of Madhya 
Pradesh, there is no such scheme in operation under the name ‘Krishi Yantra 
Anudan Vitran Yojna’ However, the State is implementing Centrally Sponsored 
Scheme “Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization (SMAM)” in all the districts 
of Madhya Pradesh under which agricultural machinery and equipment are 
distributed to the farmers on subsidy through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) with 
the help of an online portal.    

(c) and (d): The statement of the year-wise and district-wise funds 
allocated/spent including the State share and the farmers benefitted during the 
year 2019-20 and 2020-21 (till date) under SMAM is enclosed as Annexure-I    

   

  



Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to parts (c) & (d) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No. 2500 
due for reply on 9th March  2021 raised by Shri UdayPratap Singh on the subject 
‘KrishiYantraAnudanVitranYojna’: Statement of the year-wise and district-wise funds 
allocated, farmers benefitted for 2019-20 and 2020-21 under  SMAM (Sub-Mission on 
Agricultural Mechanization) 
S. 
No. 

Name of Districts Farmers 
Benefited  
(In Numbers)  

Funds 
Allocated  
(Rs. In Lakh) 

Farmers 
Benefited  
(In Numbers)  

Funds 
Allocated 
(Rs. In Lakh) 

  2019-20 2020-21 (as on date) 

1.  Agar Malwa 238 252.24 115 112.17 

2.  Alirajpur 52 108.99 13 22.5 

3.  Anuppur 97 124.49 43 62.78 

4.  Ashoknagar 212 199.46 210 146.38 

5.  Balaghat 213 257.27 94 112.86 

6.  Barwani 168 218.18 73 77.23 

7.  Betul 265 262.71 101 93.65 

8.  Bhind 67 140.33 39 89.69 

9.  Bhopal 106 192.67 62 54.97 

10.  Burhanpur 60 96.90 28 39.47 

11.  Chhatarpur 76 142.33 41 45.20 

12.  Chhindwara 139 205.05 56 80.98 

13.  Damoh 139 185.50 65 75.73 

14.  Datia 93 223.96 48 79.08 

15.  Dewas 249 219.74 171 133.94 

16.  Dhar 287 297.00 120 101.66 

17.  Dindori 61 98.89 42 61.47 

18.  Guna 243 184.44 225 134.73 

19.  Gwalior 44 167.74 39 93.37 

20.  Harda 281 229.99 231 144.60 

21.  Hoshangabad 417 395.99 316 176.74 

22.  Indore 184 222.62 118 99.05 

23.  Jabalpur 131 192.59 52 58.57 

24.  Jhabua 142 215.49 63 48.39 

25.  Katni 84 95.31 26 52.10 

26.  Khandwa 139 164.67 103 106.84 

27.  Khargone 302 313.15 116 119.83 

28.  Mandla 204 240.50 76 79.84 

29.  Mandsaur 212 270.46 78 61.60 

30.  Morena 50 126.70 51 81.65 

31.  Narsinghpur 221 162.06 161 137.25 

32.  Neemuch 167 177.06 70 54.04 

33.  Niwari 0 0 27 9.38 

34.  Panna 73 76.93 44 53.08 

35.  Raisen 121 182.85 46 48.72 

36.  Rajgarh 154 169.85 81 82.95 

37.  Ratlam 200 233.43 92 73.55 

38.  Rewa 90 99.78 53 67.95 

39.  Sagar 156 193.97 86 134.05 



40.  Satna 139 212.75 52 52.69 

41.  Sehore 228 294.52 163 125.57 

42.  Seoni 272 358.36 115 89.69 

43.  Shahdol 69 103.73 34 41.34 

44.  Shajapur 288 274.50 110 74.15 

45.  Sheopur 233 194.66 120 97.19 

46.  Shivpuri 153 178.27 133 117.44 

47.  Sidhi 37 55.06 21 18.19 

48.  Singrauli 44 62.22 27 20.45 

49.  Tikamgarh 82 96.13 60 100.93 

50.  Ujjain 305 249.14 147 108.95 

51.  Umaria 77 144.00 28 51.14 

52.  Vidisha 166 146.96 103 73.64 

  Total 8230 9711.59 4588 4279.41 

 
 

***** 


